## 508563405 05/23/2024 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI243798

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ						
			Name	Name Exect			
Helmut STRAUBINGER					12/10/2009		
Johannes JUNG					12/11/2009		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ΑΤΑ						
Company Name:	JENAVALVE TECHNOLOGY, INC.						
Street Address:	1000 N	1000 N. WEST STREET, SUITE 1200					
Internal Address:	C/O RI	C/O REGUS BUSINESS CENTRE, WILMINGTON DOWNTOWN					
City:	WILMI	WILMINGTON					
State/Country:	DELA	DELAWARE					
Postal Code:	19801	19801					
		9445	Number 145896				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type		Number	7				
CORRESPONDENCE I	ΔΤΑ						
Fax Number: 8582		2526502					
			e-mail address first; if that is un				
using a fax number, if provided; if tha Phone: (858)25			)252-6503	11L VIG			
Email:		• •	ntDocket@eversheds-sutherland.us,tashajones@eversheds-sutherland.cor				
Correspondent Name:		EVE	ERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LLP				
Address Line 1: 122			255 EL CAMINO REAL				
Address Line 2: Suite							
Address Line 4:		San I	Diego, CALIFORNIA 92130				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		93470-0001					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Tasha Jones					
SIGNATURE:		Tasha Jones					
DATE SIGNED:		05/23/2024					
Total Attachments: 2							
source=Parent 9445896							
source=Parent 9445896	Inventors	s Assię	gnment#page2.tif				

49-5

SOLE/JOINT INVENTION (Worldwide Rights) Attorney Docket No. 10423.0007-00000 Client Ref. No. P013

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I/We, the below named inventor(s), [hereinafter referred to as Assignor(s)], have made an invention entitled:

## MEDICAL DEVICE FOR TREATING A HEART VALVE INSUFFICIENCY OR STENOSIS

for which I/We executed an application for United States Letters Patent concurrently herewith or filed an application for United States Letters Patent on June 14, 2007 (Serial No. 11/812,095); and

WHEREAS, JenaValve Technology, Inc., a corporation of Delaware (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, I/We, as Assignor(s), have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, provisional application Serial No. \_\_\_\_\_, filed \_\_\_\_\_ (if any), and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above provisional application (if any), as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I/We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY covenant that I/We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I/We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignees, their successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set our hands.

1. FULL NAME OF SOLE OR FIRST ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNOR'S	SIGNATURE	X	DATE
Helmut Straubinger	Ch	- /µ	110	10   Dec.   09
ADDRESS		$\mathcal{V}$		CITIZENSHIP
Am Vogelacker 10a, 85609 Aschheim, G	Sermany	l		Germany

SOLE/JOINT INVENTION (Worldwide Rights) Attorney Docket No. 10423.0007-00000 Client Ref. No. P013

•

2. FULL NAME OF SECOND ASSIGNOR Johannes Jung	ASSIGNOR'S SIGNATURE	DATE 19/12/09
ADDRESS Im Speitel 102, 76229 Karlsruhe, Gern	CITIZENSHIP Germany	

Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 04/28/2024

.